53-06.1-03. Permits, site authorization, and licenses.
3. Alicensed organization or organization that has a permit shall conduct games as follows:

a. Only one licensed organization or organization that has a permit may conduct games at an
authorized site on a day, except that a raffle may be conducted for a special occasion by
another licensed organization or organization that has a permit when one of these
conditions is met:

(1) When the area for the raffle is physically separated from the area where games are
conducted by the regular organization.

(2) Upon request of the regular organization and with the approval of the alcoholic
beverage establishment, the regular organization's license or permit is suspended for
that specific time of day by the attorney general.

¢. Games of electronic quick shot bingo, pull tabs, punchboards, twenty-one, paddlewheels,
poker, and sports pools may be conducted only during the hours when alcoholic beverages
may be dispensed according to applicable regulations of the state, county, or city.

d. An organization may not permit a person under twenty-one years of age to directly or
indirectly play pull tabs, punchboards, twenty-one, calcuttas, sports pools, paddlewheels,
or poker. An organization may not permit an individual under eighteen years of age to
directly or indirectly play electronic quick shot bingo. An organization may not permit an
individual under eighteen years of age to directly or indirectly play bingo unless the
individual is accompanied by an adult, bingo is conducted by an organization that has a
permit, or the game's prize structure does not exceed that allowed for a permit.

53-06.1-06. Persons permitted to conduct games - Equipment.

1. No person, except a member, volunteer, an employee of a licensed organization or an
organization that has a permit, or an employee of a temporary employment agency who
provides services to a licensed organization, may manage, control, or conduct any game.
"Member" includes a member of an auxiliary organization. In conducting pull tabs or prize
boards through a dispensing device, selling pull tabs through a pull tab device, selling raffle
tickets, or conducting sports pools, the attorney general may allow an employee of an alcoholic
beverage establishment to provide limited assistance to an organization.
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